
 
 1 

 

                DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 
 Economic Development Division 
 

m e m o r a n d u m 
 
 
TO:   Laurel Lunt Prussing, Mayor 
 
FROM:  Elizabeth H. Tyler, FAICP, Director, Community Development Services 
 
DATE:  June 23, 2016 
 
SUBJECT: AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO REDEVELOPMENT 

AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF URBANA, CHAMPAIGN 
COUNTY, ILLINOIS AND 129 NORTH RACE LLC IN CONNECTION WITH 
THE REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA NUMBER TWO 

 
 
Introduction 
 
On February 16, 2015 the Urbana City Council approved a redevelopment agreement with Chenxi Yu, 
Dustin Kelly and Matt Cho of 129 North Race LLC regarding a proposed redevelopment project on 
their property at 129 North Race Street involving renovation of the former Concept Cosmetology 
building into retail and office space. 
 
While the renovation of this historic structure is now well underway in preparation for its first tenant, 
Cherry Tree Café, the project is not expected to be completed by the June 30, 2016 date specified in 
the agreement. As such, it is necessary to extend the completion date by amendment in order to make 
incentive payments for the project in the coming weeks and attain the completion of the project in the 
coming months. The project currently underway is expected to result in full reactivation of the building 
by multiple tenants as well as improvements to and activation of the building’s exterior. 
 
The attached draft ordinance (Attachment A: Draft Redevelopment Agreement Amendment 
Ordinance) would provide the Mayor with the authority to execute an extension of the existing 
redevelopment agreement (Attachment B: Enabling Ordinance with Attached Executed 
Agreement) by a duration of time of one Fiscal Year, from June 30, 2016 to June 30, 2017. 
 
Overview of the Redevelopment Agreement at 129 North Race and the Proposed 
Amendment 
 
The intent of the existing redevelopment agreement is to activate the building with an anticipated 
progression of new tenants. It is anticipated that the building when at full tenancy will house 20-35 
employees. 
 



 
 2 

The redevelopment agreement requires the following outcomes: 
(i) modernizing building interior, including upgrades to contemporary materials, finishes and 

fixtures; 
(ii) creating more openings in the building for interior visibility; 
(iii) activating the building facades, including such features as glass storefronts, adding awnings 

and signage and creating outdoor/patio seating on west and south sides of building; and 
(iv) programming space for multiple users to include the following occupancies: 

a. retail/restaurant tenants; 
b. creative industry office tenants, small business incubators or co-working space; and 
c. other similar retail/restaurant and office users. 

 
Specifically, the property owners are working with tenants Cherry Tree Café and the Urbana Museum 
of Photography among additional tenants to be announced in the future. The owners intend to preserve 
the historic character of the building while making these substantial renovations. In addition, they plan 
to improve the building’s east façade allowing more light to enter the building among other 
improvements. 
 
While the project is now well underway in preparation for Cherry Tree Café, the renovation of this 
existing, historic structure has experienced some delays due to challenges in achieving financing and 
addressing the architectural logistics that accompany the renovation of older buildings. At present, the 
owners anticipate that the Cherry Tree Café would begin operations in September of 2016 and that the 
full renovation project would be completed by December of 2016. Staff is recommending an extension 
of the redevelopment agreement for the full 2016-2017 Fiscal Year to ensure adequate time in the 
event that additional redevelopment challenges arise at this site. 
 
Anticipated Fiscal Impacts 
 
Tax Increment Financing (TIF) incentive remains a requirement to accomplish the proposed project, 
which represents the first major full-building renovation along Race Street. A reactivation of 129 
North Race will complement the activity at Masijta Grill in making strong mid-block activity to help 
connect Main Street to the recently completed Boneyard Creek Improvement Area and the 
forthcoming brewery on Griggs Street. 
 
The costs associated with this redevelopment agreement would remain unchanged and would be 
funded by TIF 2 from the existing budgeted line item. The maximum TIF reimbursement to the 
developer through the agreement would be $82,500.  The project is expected to assist the intent of this 
TIF by reducing blighting factors, eliminating the dilapidation of the urban fabric, facilitating reuse of 
a long vacant space, generating positive business activity in the area, and encouraging additional future 
investment in Downtown Urbana. 
 
By the end of the life of the TIF 2, the project is expected to produce $20,000 in incremental tax 
revenue. In addition over this same period of time, the new retail establishment at this site is expected 
to generate at least $137,000 in local sales tax to the city, school district and county. $96,000 of this 
total local sales tax would go the City of Urbana. 
 



 
 3 

Aside from the direct fiscal impact, the project is expected to continue to extend the commercial 
reactivation of the western stretch of Main Street north along Race Street as well as compliment the 
improvements to the Boneyard Creek. The extension of this redevelopment agreement would enable 
more vibrant activity, the creation of novel office and retail spaces, and the expansion of the 
entrepreneurial culture that is thriving in Downtown Urbana. 
 
 
Options 
 

1.  Approve the draft redevelopment agreement amendment ordinance as presented. 
 

2. Approve the draft redevelopment agreement amendment ordinance with changes.  It should be 
noted that any changes will need to be agreed upon by the developer. 

 
3. Deny the draft redevelopment agreement amendment ordinance.   

 
 
Recommendation 
 
The completion of this redevelopment agreement and project at 129 North Race Street would result in 
the commercial reactivation of a vacant and underutilized property in TIF District #2, a positive fiscal 
impact for the City and its taxing partners within the life of the TIF District, and the generation of 
positive, visible activity in Downtown Urbana. 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council approve the attached draft redevelopment agreement 
amendment ordinance. 
 
 
 
Prepared by: 
 
 
 
______________________________________ 
 
Brandon S Boys, Economic Development Manager  
 
 
 
 
 
Attachments: 
   Attachment A: Draft Redevelopment Agreement Amendment Ordinance 
     Attachment B:  Enabling Ordinance with Attached Executed Agreement 
 



             ATTACHMENT A 

  ORDINANCE NO.  2016-06-053 

AN ORDINANCE 
APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF URBANA, CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, 

ILLINOIS AND 129 NORTH RACE LLC IN CONNECTION WITH 
THE REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA NUMBER TWO 

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana, Champaign County, Illinois (the “Municipality”) and 129 
North Race LLC (the “Developer”) have entered into a certain Redevelopment Agreement dated as 
of March 1, 2015 (with respect to which undefined words and terms as used herein shall have the 
meanings as respectively ascribed to them therein, the “Redevelopment Agreement”) concerning 
redevelopment incentives and assistance related to the development and redevelopment of a part of 
Redevelopment Project Area Number Two at 129 North Race Street; and 

WHEREAS, due to financing and other related difficulties, the Developer will be unable to 
complete the Project on or before the Completion Date on June 30, 2016, as specified in the 
Redevelopment Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the Municipality is willing to extend the Completion Date 
under the Redevelopment Agreement to June 30, 2017. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF URBANA, CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

Section 1.  Authorization.  The Redevelopment Agreement shall be and is hereby 
authorized to be amended to extend the Completion Date until June 30, 2017, and the Mayor is 
hereby authorized to amend the Redevelopment Agreement on its face for and on behalf of the 
Municipality by crossing out the date of “June 30, 2016” in the definition of Completion Date, by 
inserting the date of June 30, 2017 in lieu thereof and by initialing such change.  Such change shall 
be an effective amendment to the Redevelopment Agreement when also so initialed by the 
Developer. 

Section 2.  Effective Date.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately 
upon its passage and approval in the manner provided by law. 

Upon motion by Council Member _________________, seconded by Council Member 
_________________, adopted at a regular meeting this ____ day of ____________, 2016, by roll 
call vote, as follows: 

AYES (Names): ____________________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________ 

NAYS (Names): ____________________________________________________________ 

ABSENT (Names): ____________________________________________________________ 



-2- 

 PASSED this ____ day of ____________, 2016. 
 
 
  __________________________________________ 
  City Clerk 
 
 APPROVED this ____ day of ____________, 2016. 
 
 
  __________________________________________ 
 Mayor 



Passed: 
Signed: 

ORDINANCE NO. 2015-02-013 

February 16 , 2015 
February 18, 2015 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT WITH 129 NORTH 
RACE LLC 

(129 North Race Street ) 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY 7HE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, 

ILLINOIS, as follows: 

Section l. That a Redevelopment Agreement Between the City of Urbana and 

129 North Race Street, LLC in substantially the form of the copy of said 

Agreement attached hereto, be and the same is hereby approved. 

Section 2. That the Mayor of the City of Urba..~a , Illinois , be and the 

same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the City 

of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is authorized to attest to said execution 

of said Agreement as so authorized and approved for and on behal f of the City of 

Urbana, r:linois. 

PASSED by the City Council this 16tn day of t 2015. 

AYES: Ammons, Brown, Jakobsson, Madigan, 

NAYS: 

ABSTAINS: 

APPROVED by the Mayor this 18"b day of ~~~~-F_e_b~r_u_a_ry....._~~~~~' 2015. 

Page l of 1 

ATTACHMENT B














































	1- 2016 129 North Race LLC Agreement Extension Memo
	DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
	m e m o r a n d u m

	Introduction
	On February 16, 2015 the Urbana City Council approved a redevelopment agreement with Chenxi Yu, Dustin Kelly and Matt Cho of 129 North Race LLC regarding a proposed redevelopment project on their property at 129 North Race Street involving renovation...
	Overview of the Redevelopment Agreement at 129 North Race and the Proposed Amendment
	Anticipated Fiscal Impacts
	Options
	Recommendation
	Attachment B:  Enabling Ordinance with Attached Executed Agreement



	2- 06-16 Ord. App. Redevelopment Agreement (129 North Race LLC)
	3A - Ordinance_2015-02-013
	3B - 2015-02-27 129 North Race LLC Redevelopment Agreement EXECUTED



